STATE OF TEXAS 8§ 16-Eng-500020-A6

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND 8§

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

(Lake Olympia, Seg 2 — Project No. 17201)

THIS “Seventh Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services”
(“Amendment”) is entered into by and between FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS (“County”), a
political subdivision of the State of Texas, and BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD.
(“Engineer”), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas. County and
Engineer are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties” and each individually a
“Party.”

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into that certain Agreement for
Professional Engineering Services with Terra Associates, Inc. on 5/1/2018 (the “Agreement”)
for Lake Olympia, Seg 2 under Project No. 17201 pursuant to SOQ 14-025; which agreement
was subsequently assigned and consented to Bowman Consulting Group, Ltd. on
December 6, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on November 12, 2019 (“First
Amendment”), March 2, 2021 (“Second Amendment”), August 3, 2021 (“Third
Amendment”), May 23, 2023 (“Fourth Amendment”), October 24, 2023 (“Fifth
Amendment”), August 13, 2024 (“Sixth Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, by execution of this Amendment, the Parties desire to amend the
Agreement with respect to one or more matters, which may include extending the time for
performance, providing for additional services by Engineer, or increasing the total Maximum
Compensation, and further desire to ratify and confirm all the terms and conditions set forth
therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties do mutually agree
that the Agreement between the Parties is hereby amended as follows:

1. Recitals. Therecitals setforth above are incorporated herein by reference and made
a part of this Agreement.

2. Definitions.
(a) “Engineer” means BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD., whether appearing

in the Agreement or in any prior amendments and regardless of the name
previously used to identify Engineer.

Seventh Amendment to Agmt Page | 1
Project No. 17201



(b) “Agreement means the Agreement together with all prior amendments which
shall be deemed incorporated herein for all purposes.

3. Amendments.

(a) Time for Performance: The Time for Performance for the Services provided
by Engineer under the Agreement is hereby amended and extended to
December 31, 2032. Engineer shall complete the Services within the
applicable time period or within such additional time as may be extended in
writing by County.

(b) Scope of Services. The Scope of Services under the Agreement is hereby
amended to include the additional services provided in “Exhibit A”, attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Engineer shall perform all
additional services set forth in the attached exhibit in accordance with the
standards, requirements, and conditions of the Agreement. Except as
expressly modified by this Amendment, all terms and obligations relating to
the Scope of Services under the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

(c) Maximum Compensation. The Parties hereby amend the Agreement to
increase the Maximum Compensation, if applicable, to account for any
extension of time for performance and/or additional services authorized
underthis Amendment. County shall pay Engineer an additional Twenty Three
Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Two and 50/100 Dollars ($23,662.50). The
Maximum Compensation payable to Engineer under the Agreement, as
amended, is hereby increased-to an amount not to exceed One Million Six
Hundred Eighty Thousand Four Hundred Forty Seven and 50/100 Dollars
($1,680,447.50) authorized as follows:

$1,144,420.00 under the Agreement
$256,235.00 under the First Amendment
$26,400.00 under the Second Amendment
$80,710.00 under the Third Amendment
$51,000.00 under the Fourth Amendment
$52,670.00 Under the Fifth Amendment
$45,350.00 Under the Sixth Amendment
$23,662.50 Under the Seventh Amendment

In no event shall the amount paid by County under this Agreement exceed the
Maximum Compensation without a County approved change order. Engineer

Seventh Amendment to Agmt Page | 2
Project No. 17201



clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement being of
the absolute essence of this Agreement, that County shall have available the
total maximum sum of One Million Six Hundred Eighty Thousand Four
Hundred Forty Seven and 50/100 Dollars ($1,680,447.50) specifically
allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities County may incur under the
Agreement, as amended.

Engineer does further understand and agree, said understanding and
agreement also being of the absolute essence of the Agreement, that the total
Maximum Compensation that Engineer may become entitled to and the total
maximum sum that County may become liable to pay to Engineer under the
Agreement, as amended, shall not under any conditions, circumstances, or
interpretations thereof exceed One Million Six Hundred Eighty Thousand Four
Hundred Forty Seven and 50/100 Dollars ($1,680,447.50).

4, Certain State Law Requirements for Contracts. The contents of this Section are
required by Texas law and are included by County regardless of content For purposes
of Sections 2252.152, 2271.002, and 2274.002, Texas Government Code, as
amended, Engineer hereby verifies that Engineer and any parent company, wholly
owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, and affiliate:

A. Unless affirmatively declared by the United States government to be excluded
from its federal sanctions regime relating to Sudan or Iran or any federal
sanctions regime relating to a foreign terrorist organization, is not identified
on a list prepared and maintained by the Texas Comptroller of Public
Accounts under Section 806.051, 807.051, or 2252.153 of the Texas
Government Code.

B. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has a
value of $100,000.00 or more, Engineer does not boycott Israel and is
authorized to agree in such contracts not to boycott Israel during the term of
such contracts. “Boycott Israel” has the meaning provided in 8 808.001 of the
Texas Government Code.

C. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has a
value of $100,000.00 or more, Engineer does not boycott energy companies
and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to boycott energy companies
during the term of such contracts. “Boycott energy company” has the
meaning provided in 8 809.001 of the Texas Government Code.

D. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has a
value of $100,000.00 or more, Engineer does not have a practice, policy,
guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm
trade association and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to

Seventh Amendment to Agmt Page | 3
Project No. 17201



discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade association during the
term of such contracts. “Discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade
association” has the meaning provided in 82274.001(3) of the Texas
Government Code. “Firearm entity” and “firearm trade association” have the
meanings provided in 82274.001(6) and (7) of the Texas Government Code.

5. Human Trafficking. BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT, AS AMENDED,
ENGINEER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT FORT BEND COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN
TRAFFICKING AND THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF
SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES THAT VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS.

6. Modifications and Conflict. Exceptas modified by this Amendment, the Agreement
shallremainin fullforce and effect and has not been otherwise modified oramended.
If there is a conflictamong documents that make up the Agreement, this Amendment
shall prevail with regard to the conflict.

7. Certification. By his or her signature below, each signatory individual certifies that
he or she is the properly authorized person or officer of the applicable Party hereto
and has the requisite authority necessary to execute this Agreement on behalf of
such Party, and each Party hereby certifies to the other that it has obtained the
appropriate approvals or authorizations from its governing body as required by law.

{Execution Page Follows}

Seventh Amendment to Agmt Page | 4
Project No. 17201



FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD.

] ] —~ ~—"_.0
Daniel Wong, Interim County Judge Authorized Agent — Signature

Stephen Garza
Date Authorized Agent- Printed Name

Team Lead Manager
ATTEST: Title

04/16/2026
Date

Laura Richard, County Clerk

APPROVED:

-
.
.

J. Stacy Slawinski,.E., County Engineer

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $ to
accomplish and pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this Agreement.

Robert E. Sturdivant, County Auditor

Seventh Amendment to Agmt Page | 5
Project No. 17201



EXHIBIT A

(Follows Behind)

Seventh Amendment to Agmt Page | 6
Project No. 17201



Bovwman

March 06, 2026

Mr. Stacy Slawinski, P.E.

Fort Bend County Engineering
301 Jackson Street

Richmond, Texas 77469

Re: Lake Olympia Segment 2
Change Order #7 Tasks X30-X31
2017 Mobility Bond Project #17201
Fort Bend County, Texas

TBPE Registration # F-14309
TAI Project Number: 0522-1802

Mr. Slawinski,

Bowman appreciates this opportunity to submit this proposal for additional service for the aforementioned
project. The scope of additional services is as follows:

Task X30 — Parcel 1C1 & 1C2 Abstraction & Metes and Bounds, Reset Corners,

Fort Bend County (FBC) wants to split parcels 1C1 & 1C2 parcels along proposed Lake Olympia Parkway
Segment 2. Surveyor will establish corners on parcel. We propose to provide the services described
under Task X26 for a fixed fee of $8,912.50

Task X31 — Sidewalk Design - Construction Documents

design of a pedestrian sidewalk along Lake Olympia Segment 2. The objective of this is to develop
engineering plans and specifications for a safe, accessible, and continuous pedestrian pathway along
segments of the roadway. We will include the sidewalk in the standard details. We propose to provide
the services described under Task X29 for a fixed fee of $5,500.

Task X31 — Additional Construction Documents Permit Processing

This includes any drawing revisions and time spent coordinating final construction documents with reviewer,
county and design team for 100% CDs. We propose to provide the services described under Task X29 for
a fixed fee of $9,250.

The total fixed fee for the above reference tasks X30-X31 is $23,662.50

Best regards,

Stephen Garza, PE. 7

Team Lead Manager
1445 North Loop West, Suite 450, Houston, TX 77008
P: 713.993.0333
terraassoc.com | bowman.com



